

30.09.2022
Item No.05.
Suman
Ct.42

CRR 3796 of 2022

Archana Agarwal
Vs.
The State of West Bengal and Anr.

Mr. Arindam Banerjee
Mr. Rachit Lakhmani
Mr. P. K. Jewrajka
Ms. A. Banerjee
Ms. Anjali Tulsian
...for the petitioner

The petitioner was convicted for committing offence under Section 401A of the Kolkata Municipal Corporation Act in G.R. Case No.42 of 2020 by the learned Municipal Magistrate, 2nd Court, Calcutta vide order dated 24th June, 2022. She preferred an appeal which was registered as Criminal Appeal No.130 of 2022 before the learned Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Fast Track Court, Bichar Bhaban, Kolkata. The learned Additional Sessions Judge by his judgment dated 19th September, 2022 dismissed the said appeal on contest affirming the judgment and order of conviction and sentence passed by the learned Municipal Magistrate, 2nd Court, Calcutta dated 24th June, 2022. The appellate order is assailed in the instant revision.

The instant revision be admitted.

The petitioner is directed to serve notice upon the opposite party No.2 under registered speed post with A/D and file affidavit of service within three weeks after vacation.

The State of West Bengal be served through the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta.

In the meantime, execution of sentence of imprisonment and realization of fine amount be stayed till 31st December, 2022.

Department is directed to call for the lower Court record.

(Bibek Chaudhuri, J.)